
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
37 88662 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
Please note the Meeting will begin at 10.30am 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2019 AT 10.30 AM 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

H Bithell - Kirkstall; 

P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Garner (Chair) - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

C Knight - Weetwood; 

A Hutchison - Morley North; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Marshall-Katung - Little London and Woodhouse; 

A Wenham - Roundhay; 

P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To consider and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 8th October 2019. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MATTER ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any Matters Arising from the Minutes 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - CROSS-
BORDER WORKING AND RESPONSES 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Officer, Elections 
and Regulatory which explains the current state of 
cross-border working as observed in Leeds, 
including vehicles not licensed in Leeds and 
recorded by the council as likely to be working in 
Leeds, and others licensed in Leeds but likely to be 
working elsewhere.   
 
The report also informs Members of the range of 
responses which are available to different areas of 
government, and to the trade itself.  This may 
include additional licensing conditions, in the 
absence of UK legislation. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

7 - 18 

9   
 

  TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - 
UPDATE ON WEST YORKSHIRE &
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Garner in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, B Flynn, 
A Garthwaite, H Bithell, P Drinkwater, 
A Hutchison, P Latty, J Lennox, A Marshall-
Katung and P Wray 

 
Councillor Gerald Wilkinson 
 
The Chair referred to the recent death of Councillor Gerald Wilkinson. In paying 
tribute the Chair said Gerald had been a long standing Member of the Licensing 
Committee for many years, he had been on the City Council for twenty years, 
serving on a variety of Committees including: Plans Panels and the Outer North East 
Community Committee which he had Chaired for a considerable time. He was well 
respected and his contributions and experience would be sadly missed. 
 
46 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
47 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt from publication on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:- 
 
Agenda Item 10 – Policing and the Night Time Economy was designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1) because it referred to 
information relating to an individual. 
 
48 Late Items  
 
There were no Late Items identified. 
 
49 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pec
[...]
ause of changes in the use of technology and since deregulation of some areas of taxi 
and private hire licensing in 2015.  Private hire vehicles licensed by other authorities 
(including some which do not border Leeds) are a common sight in Leeds.  The report 
highlights that, while these vehicles can add to the supply of vehicles and customer 
convenience, there are a range of implications and possible responses for passengers, the 
local and regional taxi and private hire trade, licensing authorities and central government.   

 

1.0  Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide a current position on the state of cross-border working as observed in 
Leeds.  This includes vehicles not licensed in Leeds and recorded by the council as 
likely to be working in Leeds, and others licensed in Leeds but likely to be working 
elsewhere.   

1.2 To inform committee members of the range of responses which are available to 
different areas of government, and to the trade itself.  This may include additional 
licensing conditions, in the absence of UK legislation. 

 

 

 

Report author: Andrew White 

Tel:  0113 3781562 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

2.0  Background information 

2.1  The role of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing service has long been recognised as 
an important council function in ensuring that the travelling public are safe with 
professional drivers who have attained good standards, safe vehicles, and a 
dedicated enforcement team.   

2.2 Licensing authorities are required to satisfy themselves that those holding licences 
are ‘fit and proper’ to do so.  This is carried out, firstly during the determination of an 
application for a licence, and then at any time during the duration of a licence, for 
example, when evidence is obtained that suggests that a licensed individual is not a 
fit and proper person the licensing authority is entitled to suspend, revoke or refuse 
to renew a licence.  

2.3 Under the requirements of the Local Government (Misce
[...]
pton, and 
a range of other authorities distant from Leeds.  This suggests that the 2018 Uber 
arrangement to ring-fence journeys to Yorkshire & Humber licensed drivers has had 
the effect of removing the vehicles from other regions. 

3.5 The other sources of information, such as complaints, feedback, photographic 
evidence without a number plate or vehicle badge number, suggest that there are 

Page 10



 

 

hundreds of vehicles working regularly in Leeds while licensed elsewhere in West 
Yorkshire. 

 

 Driver licences and home postcodes 

3.6 It is also important to note that the developments supporting and enabling drivers 
from outside Leeds to work in Leeds also support and enable Leeds drivers to work 
outside Leeds.  It is not clear how many Leeds drivers are predominantly working 
outside Leeds. 

3.7 Of 4,983 current taxi and private hire drivers renewing their licence with Leeds in 
2019, just over 55% (2,738) lived at a ‘Leeds’ or LS postcode, with 36% (1,814) 
living in Bradford or a BD postcode, with just over 2% living elsewhere in West 
Yorkshire (62 at an HX postcode, 42 at an HD postcode and 8 at a WF postcode).   

3.8 The council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing team undertakes joint operations with 
each of the neighbouring authorities in West Yorkshire and City of York, and 
recently received a complaint about Leeds drivers working in Sheffeld, which is 
currently being investigated.  In particular, attention can be drawn to regional events 
with many tens of thousands of visitors and likely to draw out of town drivers to 
work, and discussed below in the section on operators’ views.   

 Leeds Festival (c.60,000 visitors each day for three days); 

 Events such as Ed Sheeran in Roundhay Park (68,000 per night); 

 Major sporting or music events, at Headingley or Elland Road stadia; and 

 York Races (various events during the year); 

 

 The effect of regional geo-fencing 

3.9 The challenges posed by new technology may also be addresse
[...]
ehicles have been able to work away from their licensing district 
because of changes in the use of technology and since deregulation of some areas of taxi 
and private hire licensing in 2015.  Private hire vehicles licensed by other authorities 
(including some which do not border Leeds) are a common sight in Leeds.  The report 
highlights that, whilst these vehicles can add to the supply of vehicles and customer 
convenience, there are a range of implications and possible responses for passengers, the 
local and regional taxi and private hire trade, licensing authorities and central government.   

 

2  Recommendations 

2.1 That committee members read the report and note the objectives and progress 
made on policy harmonisation in West Yorkshire and City of York authorities.   

2.2 That committee members note the remaining objectives and possible future areas 
of co-operation and collaboration, and implications for work programme, finance 
and resources. 

 

 

 

 

Report author: Andrew White 

Tel:  0113 3781562 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1.0  Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members with the details of the purpose and 
progress of the taxi and private hire policy harmonisation across the six authorities. 

1.2 The six authorities developed a collaborative approach to taxi and private hire 
licensing and enforcement in 2016, following the Deregulation Act 2015, the rise in 
cross border working, and the investigation into child sexual exploitation in 
Rotherham. 

1.3 The aim of the collaboration was for the authorities to work more closely together to 
strengthen any areas of weakness in licensing or enforcement across the region, 
which would place the travelling public at risk.   

 

 

2.0  Background information 

2.1  The role of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing service has long been recognised as 
an important council function in ensuring that the travelling public are safe with 
professional drivers who
[...]
drivers or vehicles, unlike hackney carriage vehicles, so some 
authorities have seen a significant increase in the number of drivers and vehicles 
they licence.  This is encouraged by the rise in operators who work across licensing 
authorities, who have encouraged their drivers to apply for a licence in authorities 
whose licence fees are cheaper, the length of time to get a licence is shorter and 
conditions are weaker.   

3.6 The focus of the West Yorkshire and City of York authorities in 2016 was to 
understand and address/reduce the risk posed to vulnerable passengers by cross-
border working and differences in licensing and enforcement regimes.  The primary 
aim of the West Yorkshire and City of York authorities was to increase or strengthen 
the standards of some authorities to meet an agreed minimum standard, so that 
there was no weak licensing link in the region, which would affect passengers 
throughout the region because of the prevalence of cross-border journeys and 
cross border working.  It would still be possible for an authority to have standards 
above the minimum, for example where local circumstances required, but all 
authorities would be at or above the agreed minimum standard.  

 CCTV in vehicles; 

 Convictions policy; 

 Vehicle specifications; 

 Driver training; 

 Information sharing between authorities; and 

Page 21



 

 

 Effective cross-border enforcement. 

3.7 The West Yorkshire and City of York authorities also agreed to amend the 
enforcement powers contained in each authority’s constitution.  The authorities 
have each amended their constitutions so that enforcement officers from each 
authority can take some action against vehicles and drivers licensed in any of the 
six authorities.   

3.8 Since the West Yorkshire & York authorities started to work together in 2016, there 
has been a growth in authorities agreeing common or minimum standards on a 
regional basis, and in collaborating across licensing borders.  Licensing 
[...]
 has also heard 
evidence from a colleague at Wakefield and a supplier who also supplies other 
authorities in the region. 

 

b) Convictions/Suitability Policy 

Objective – That individuals with relevant criminal convictions are not licensed in 
the West Yorkshire and York area.  That there is no benefit in seeking to be 
licensed in one authority and work in a different authority. 

Update – Under way.  Following approval at Leeds City Council’s Executive Board 
in October 2019, all six authorities have now agreed to implement very similar 

Page 22



 

 

Suitability and Convictions policies, based on that developed by the Institute of 
Licensing, Lawyers for Local Government, National Association of Licensing and 
Enforcement Officers.  The guidance takes a tough position in respect of these 
issues and the tariffs (i.e. the periods suggested that must expire before a licence 
should be granted) are high.   

Five authorities consulted between November 2018 and January 2019, and 
developed a policy which departed from the national policy guidance.  Bradford City 
Council did not undertake consultation, but engaged with the local licensed trade, 
and its February 2019 Regulatory Committee in January 2019 planned to adopt the 
policy for new applicants, but amended paragraph 17 to state would not apply it at 
renewal.  Calderdale, Kirklees, Wakefield and York adopted the new policy between 
May and September 2019.  Leeds adopted the policy, with a number of additions in 
October 2019. 

The challenging issue in relation to the implementation of this policy will be its 
application to existing drivers who have previously been deemed “fit and proper”.  
At the moment it is the intention of the five authorities to apply the policy to existing 
drivers on renewal and, if appropriate, to refuse to renew based on the new tougher 
policy if that driver presents a risk to passenger safety as per the new national 
guidance.  The use of exceptional circumstances by auth
[...]
d across the area. 

Page 23



 

 

Update – Under way.  A draft policy was agreed across the area to include 
requirements to undertake training in a range of areas including tests as necessary 
(for example, an English Test).  Five of the six authorities agreed to go out to 
consultation on the draft policy.  The consultation exercises concluded in January 
2019.  The responses have been considered collectively and appropriate 
amendments made.  The final policy were considered by the five Councils between 
March and July 2019 for adoption for new drivers on 1 September 2019 and for 
drivers on renewal from a date to be determined in 2020.   

 Advanced driver training 

 Literacy test 

 Local knowledge course and test 

 Regulatory framework course and test 

 Professional standards course and test 

 Safeguarding course and test 

 Equalities/Disability course and test 

 Practical Wheelchair Course 

The six authorities are working on a common curriculum and method of assessment 
for the driver training.  Bradford has also given a commitment to review their training 
against the standards introduced in the other five authorities to ensure consistency 
as far as possible, including the proposal to include a formal English test. 

 

e) Information Sharing 

Objective – That individuals who do not meet the legal requirements to provide a 
taxi or private hire service are not licensed in the area by sharing of information 
about drivers and service providers across the area. 

Update – In place.  All six authorities are regularly sharing information, such as 
from enforcement action, investigating complaints, and concerns about previously 
refused and revoked drivers. All six Authorities are expected to sign up to the new 
National Register (NR3) which holds information of all refusals and revocations of 
taxi and private hire driver licences.   

Leeds has developed an NR3 policy, following guidance from legal officers and 
information management team, recommended for approval at its October Licensing 
Committee, and all six authorities are working through the practicalities of using the 
database and the further information which can be disclosed.  It is anticipated that 
Licensing Managers will need advice from legal officers as the guidance issued in 
relation to the national database indicates that there are some significant data 
protection and information security issues that must be addressed in relation to the 
inclusion of information on the national database and the subsequent sharing of 
more detailed information with other Licensing Authorities in response to enquiries 
made as a result of an entry on the database.  It is suggested that consistent 
procedures should be agreed across the area on how information should be 
included and what further information should be shared in response to a request as 
a result of that inclusion.  This will form part of the future work programme. 

 

f) Cross border enforcement 

Page 24



 

 

Objective – That all passengers are safe by ensuring that if appropriate on street 
checks, joint operations, information sharing and follow up activity takes place on 
vehicles working outside of their licensing area.  That all authorities develop plans 
to address cross border working i) of their drivers and vehicles in other authorities, 
and ii) of other authorities’ drivers and vehicles working in their area. 

Update – In place.  All six authorities amended their constitutions to authorise 
enforcement officers from the other authorities to take some action against their 
own drivers and vehicles.  This authorisation falls short of the national enforcement 
powers recommended in the 2018 Task and Finish group report (which specified 
that an enforcement officer could take full enforcement action against any licensed 
vehicle or driver anywhere in the UK), and does not extend to other neighbouring 
authorities such as Selby or Harrogate.  25 enforcement officers for all six 
a
[...]

Meeting date:   7th April 2020 

    

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Cross-Border Working and Responses
	9 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Update on West Yorkshire & City of York authorities' Policy Harmonisation
	10 Licensing Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Garner in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, B Flynn, 
A Garthwaite, H Bithell, P Drinkwater, 
C Knight, A Hutchison, P Latty, J Lennox, 
A Marshall-Katung and P Wray 

 
 
58 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
59 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were not items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
considered. 
 
60 Late Items  
Although there were no late items of business, the Chair accept the inclusion of 
Supplementary information in the form of correspondence from the Secretary of 
Eurocabs Hackney Carriage Association, who wished to make representation in 
respect of Agenda Item No.8  - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – Cross Border 
Working and Responses (Minute No. 65 referred) 
 
 
 
 
61 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
62 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received for Councillor A Wenham. 
 
63 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 8th October 2019, 
were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 
64 Matter Arising from the Minutes  
There were no issues raised under Matters Arising. 
 
65 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Cross-Border Working and Responses  
The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which provided an 
overview of cross-border working, and the response from Central Government, 
various Working Groups, Taxi and Private Hire Operators and Licensing Authorities 
in the UK. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

 

The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager explained that taxi and private hire 
vehicles had been able to work away from their licensing district because of changes 
in the use of technology and since deregulation of some areas of taxi and private 
hire licensing in 2015.  Private hire vehicles licensed by other authorities (including 
some which do not border Leeds) were a common sight in Leeds.   

Members noted that, whilst these vehicles could add to the supply of vehicles and 
customer convenience, there were a range of issues which could have implications 
for the taxi and private hire trade, licensing authorities and central government.   

The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager reported that there had been a rise in 
cross-border working in Leeds and West Yorkshire in recent years which had 
highlighted a number of issues: 
 

 Observed and recorded vehicles – other licensing authorities in Leeds, 
and Leeds in other authorities; 

 Driver licences  and home postcodes; 

 The effect of regional geo-fencing; 

 Perceptions/views on cross-border working; 

 The implications for licensing authorities; 

 Current licensing and enforcement responses, including West Yorkshire & 
York; and 

 Possible future licensing and enforcement responses. 

 
Reference was made to the use of smartphone apps which enabled customers to 
book and pay for their taxi/ private hire journeys using their phones. Members 
queried if the technology/ operator was able to allocate a local driver to a local 
booking. 
 
In responding the Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager said there was no reason 
why a local driver could not be allocated to a local booking, but operators would 
need to change their operating methods to allow customers to preference a local 
driver.  
 
It was suggested by Members that Leeds had robust driver/ operating conditions, 
could the same operating conditions be imposed on national operators working in 
Leeds. 
 
Members were informed that national operators working in Leeds could be asked to 
change their operating conditions but it was a question of public safety and evidence 
was required if operating conditions were to change. 
 
Members queried the number of drivers registered in Leeds but who did not have an 
LS postcode 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

 

Members were informed that of 4,983 current taxi and private hire drivers renewing 
their licence with Leeds in 2019, just over 55% (2,738) lived at a ‘Leeds’ or LS 
postcode, with 36% (1,814) living in Bradford or a BD postcode, with just over 2% 
living elsewhere in West Yorkshire (62 at an HX postcode, 42 at an HD postcode 
and 8 at a WF postcode).   
 
Members queried why drivers working in Leeds would seek to register elsewhere. 
 
Members were informed that the driver operating standards/ conditions were far 
more robust in Leeds than some other smaller authorities who did not necessarily 
have the resources to operate to the same standards as Leeds 
 
Commenting on the effect of reginal geo-fencing, Members were informed that 
Transport for London (TfL) had successfully introduced geo-fencing, the intention 
was now to progress the issue at a West Yorkshire & City of York harmonisation 
Working Group. 
 
Members were generally supportive of geo-fencing, but suggested more district 
working would be welcomed to address cross border working.  
 
Commenting on the perception/ views on cross-border working, officers 
acknowledge this was a highly divisive issue in the taxi and private hire trade, who 
were of the view that the law had not kept pace with the modernisation of the taxi/ 
private hire car industry. 
 
Referring to the implications for licensing authorities, the Taxi & Private Hire 
Licensing Manager said there was now a lot of pressure on local authorities to 
ensure vehicles checks were undertaken but this was difficult when drivers were 
operating outside their registered area, there was a lack of national enforcement 
powers. 
 
On the issue of enforcement action, Members referred to an unofficial taxi rank to the 
side of the Leeds Railway Station where private hire vehicles would wait “plying for 
hire”. Members asked what action was been taken to address the issue. 
 
Members were informed that officers carried out enforcement duties within the city 
centre, the current conviction rate was 10%. It was often the case that after dropping 
off at the Railway Station, drivers would then wait until they had another fare. 
 
Trade representatives in attendance at the meeting and invited to speak by the Chair 
said, the taxi/ private hire fleet had increased substantially over the years, there was 
now a need for more enforcement officers which should be funded via the licence 
fees. 
 
Referring to operational control the Chair asked if other authorities were looking to 
address cross-border issues. 
 
Members were informed that large authorities with a Mayor were seeking to develop 
the same licensing regime. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

 

Commenting on the issue of “more forensic check of journey records of out of town 
vehicles” the Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager said such information was 
difficult to obtain and also it was difficult to know if it was accurate. 
 
Additional conditions on app based operators – Members were informed that such 
conditions would allow customers to preference a local driver, but it was understood 
there was little interest from members of the public. 
 
The Chair thanked Members, the Trade and officers for their contributions, 
suggesting further updates on cross-border working would be provided in due 
course. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  To note the current position on cross-border working as observed in 
Leeds, including vehicles not licensed in Leeds and recorded by the 
council as likely to be working in Leeds, and others licensed in Leeds 
but likely to be working elsewhere. 
   

(ii)  To note the range of responses which are available to different areas of 
government, and to the trade itself, including additional licensing 
conditions, in the absence of UK legislation.  

 
 
 
 
 
66 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Update on West Yorkshire & City of 
York authorities' Policy Harmonisation  
The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which provided an 
update on the purpose and progress of the taxi and private hire policy harmonisation 
across the six authorities. 
 
The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager explained that the primary aim of the 
West Yorkshire and City of York authorities was to increase or strengthen the 
standards of some authorities to meet an agreed minimum standard, so that there 
was no weak licensing link in the region, which would affect passengers throughout 
the region because of the prevalence of cross-border journeys and cross border 
working.  

Members were informed it would still be possible for an authority to have standards 
above the minimum, for example where local circumstances required, but all 
authorities would be at or above the agreed minimum standard for:  

 CCTV in vehicles; 

 Convictions policy; 

 Vehicle specifications; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

 

 Driver training; 

 Information sharing between authorities; and 

 Effective cross-border enforcement. 

 

Section 3.10 of the submitted report provided an update on each of the above areas 

Referring to CCTV in vehicles, Members queried if drivers were supportive of the 
scheme. 

The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager said the use of CCTV in vehicles was 
welcomed by both drivers and operators. There were a number of issues to be 
addressed around funding of the equipment and a preferred supplier of the 
equipment was still to be identified.    

On the issue of the Convictions/ Suitability Policy Members were informed that all six 
authorities have now agreed to implement very similar Suitability and Convictions 
policies, based on that developed by the Institute of Licensing, Lawyers for Local 
Government, National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers. Five 
authorities consulted between November 2018 and January 2019, and developed a 
policy which departed from the national policy guidance.  Bradford City Council did 
not undertake consultation, but engaged with the local licensed trade, and its 
February 2019 Regulatory Committee in January 2019 planned to adopt the policy 
for new applicants, but amended paragraph 17 to state would not apply it at renewal.  
Calderdale, Kirklees, Wakefield and York adopted the new policy between May and 
September 2019.  Leeds adopted the policy, with a number of additions in October 
2019. 

Members were informed that work on Vehicle Comfort and Passenger Safety was 
ongoing but more work was required. It was reported that significant work had been 
undertaken to identify those elements in each of the six authority vehicle 
specifications which relate to safety and passenger comfort including the vehicle 
testing regimes and to assess the feasibility of harmonising them. 

 
The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager reported that a draft Driver Training 
Policy was agreed across the area to include requirements to undertake training in a 
range of areas including tests as necessary (for example, an English Test).  Five of 
the six authorities agreed to go out to consultation on the draft policy.  The 
consultation exercises concluded in January 2019.  The responses have been 
considered collectively and appropriate amendments made.  The final policy were 
considered by the five Councils between March and July 2019 for adoption for new 
drivers on 1st September 2019 and for drivers on renewal from a date to be 
determined in 2020.   
 
In respect of Information Sharing Members noted that all six authorities were 
regularly sharing information; enforcement action, investigating complaints, and 
concerns about previously refused and revoked drivers. All six Authorities were 
expected to sign up to the new National Register (NR3) which holds information of all 
refusals and revocations of taxi and private hire driver licences. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

 

On the issue of Cross Border Enforcement, Members noted that all six authorities 
amended their constitutions to authorise enforcement officers from the other 
authorities to take some action against their own drivers and vehicles. This 
authorisation falls short of the national enforcement powers recommended in the 
2018 Task and Finish group report (which specified that an enforcement officer could 
take full enforcement action against any licensed vehicle or driver anywhere in the 
UK),  

In terms of future regional co-operation and collaboration, Members were informed 
that the Statutory Guidance on Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting 
Users, which was consulted upon by the Department for Transport between 
February and April 2019 was likely to be issued in the new year.   

Members welcomed the update on the Policy Harmonisation, commenting that this 
was an important issue which was all about passenger safety, the harmonisation 
process had been ongoing for some considerable time now and was important that it 
soon reaches conclusion, had a timescale for its conclusion been identified yet. 

In responding the Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager said Leeds had led in 
progressing the matter but it required the support of other authorities to bring the 
issue to conclusion. 

 
RESOLVED –  

 
(i) To note the objectives and progress made on policy harmonisation in 

West Yorkshire and City of York Authorities 
 

(ii) To note the remaining objectives and possible future areas of co-
operation, collaboration and implications for the work programme, 
finance and resources 

 
67 Licensing Committee Work Programme  
Following discussion at today’s meeting, it was agreed that the De-Brief Report for 
the Leeds Festival 2019 Event scheduled to be submitted to the January meeting of 
this Committee be now brought forward to the December meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme be approved 
 
68 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED - That the next meeting of the Committee arranged for Tuesday, 10th 
December be now rescheduled to Tuesday, 3rd December 2019 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 


